Enclosure 1

U4/ L7 LUUD 1i.40 SQULID (IL9 L P WS SR SN RN
RUSSELL B SCOTT
ool Sl ervenbend
9560 Peneyivasiz Ave, Usit 105
Upper Murbore, Marylaas 2112
(301) $99-6664
Febraary 24, 2003
Thie Honorable Sue McGinnis
Mayor, Tows of Forest Heights MD
Dear Mayoe McGites.

T o forwandig this 10 your attention ia resp00s® to your inquites relating 10 issues that have come to your
sttemion that veeds to be addressed.

Que issue of inquiry relates to the Town’s fiscal yowr. You sated that on a nuzaber of somunications the fisca
year waa indioated 10 be from June 1, 2001, through May 31, 2002. 1f you will note, dates on ol the audit
roports el the sccurate dating: July 1, 2001, through Aune 30, 20G2. This s the required Baca year reporting
dte for ofl rmumicipalities in the State of Marylund

Aotber s teated t0 8 e iing of the it report As o recal, the Town Treamurer at Joe 30, 2002,
was Michelio Dyer M. Dyer did oo ive an advanoed motice that she was leaviag but left 2 note the day she
§dowve. M, Dyer could ot be reached for arsotance by phooe. As. e, 20 eoployos Bom ey oo et
tothe fowa office and pristed out af of the years Somacal traasactions fiom the town's computer. Of coure,
ore work and o was invaived 10 be asuured there were 2o existing irierat! coatrol problems. No resetimt
peobless cam to ight. However, in a9 ouch &t coandmated with tips T ade o Jobw Hopicas Hospital in
Baltinsore, it appeared 1oore racional to request an extension of fime ratber than rush the audit procedures 1
spoke to the Department of Legielstive Servioes in Ancapols, sad was assured an extension would prewent 20
prodlen mmwﬁrwﬂedhwi&l-dmdwimmhmwnﬂmﬁmudofmmmdﬂ
teport 4nd Urified Finanell formns were sl pior tothe expiration date, svoiding any lte filing.

Dimly:duhgwmdhmhmafh@edﬂgmmhwniuw.hwﬂmhmy
inetanses the leck of experience f peparstion of the iniial budgel trested the varianoes.

el o te el Adminoyion Bepeofires the sy 0 te et of 96,116 would rgure
ovison of 4,675, x Socl Secyty o M a e of165%, eweverhe Dt only poide
$936, o oder bdgetof 3,737

ﬂnSpddeﬁ&amndem«CmCmMmmouproviMfmhmw‘ The amount wis
$5341. Hgwever, the Statement of Reverues inchudes 8 reccipt “Special Agprop. Youth Geant” g the agout
of $5,000.00 which offeats the expendiarre by this amouat.


George F. Wiggers
Enclosure 1


v4q/ L3/ 2083

i1l1:.10 JULID3IL39 wiLMmorR o laoen

The Metirumeet Pizo Contcbotion was not adBcientl provided for at the tate of 6% of quatified empioyess,
yesiitiag iA a0 over expeaditare of $1.219

The Capial mproveamet o the reqired phone system ad carpeting was ot ichudod e evined budget
Sigures aikhough the expenditure wes approved by the Counell.

Relating to the Bolice Depurimens Expendirures again the budget did not provide fr the 7.6% of Socal
Security sad Medicare which were in the scnual amout of $10,167.

Achange nthe reporting requirementy inthefutere will coordinae the receip ot the Red Light Progran and
the expenditures i the samse category. As you will note, the veosipts fram the Red Light Program are recorded
in the Goneral Fusd in the amount of $63,701 and the expenditures in the Polioe Fusd for $99,206. The set
expendirures in excess of revemues are $35 901,

The neceseary purchase of a police vekicle, although approved by Council was not reflected in revised budget.
This agtin would fall within the uaforssen circurtatances referred to in the Town Charter. This kmouss of
capltaioad itesny of $54, 186, when added 20 the proceding two raferned smowats peedotminantly accounts or the
$160,000 expenditures in excess of budgeted umouns.

Relating to the Spacial Revegue Fnd  the requived yaving in exvess of the budges was of course approved by
the Covacl bowover, oot efacted n 1 revisad budger

The noo-reoucurriog expeaditures that are previousy discussed in cogjuaction with 4 coastLat cocpasieon of
sctualwith bodgated expenditares should cremtes owre Savorabls unci tructore i the cureat facal period.
Al this time the irzid curent assets exceed the Habilities by an excess of $200,000

I the last thre years that | kave sudited the Town's records, June 2000, June 30, 200, sad ke 30, 2003. it
ias been § contimaous transition petiod with reference to the Town Treasurer porition. T have beea informed
thet this condition wil be sesolved in the hear fisture with the appointment of Wilkmimiaa Geay being trained to
be appoited to the Town Cledk Teeasurer position. Wi the assistarce of my office, firancial watemenrs will
ba prepased monthly and monthly contpared with the appoved budger

nthe nterion, the inferual ool featureis being mwiatzined inthat el expenditures e spproved by the Councl
and al checks toquire two signatures thet of the Mavor end tho Councl President.  The sigaaure of the
Chork/Treasover will be substituted for the signsture of the Councl Presdent

IF1 can be of any additions! nssistance, please contact e and | wil give the master tny immediate axestion

Very truly yours,

fo t >

Ruseel B. Soon, CPA

RBWve



(1)

(2)

€)

(4)

)

(6)

(7)

Annotated, Retyped Letter from Russell Scott, CPA to Mayor Sue McGinnis

February 24, 2003
The Honorable Sue McGinnis
Mayor, Town of Forest Heights

Dear Mayor McGinnis:

I am forwarding this to your attention in response to your inquiries relating to issues that have
come to your attention that needs to be addressed.

One issue of inquiry relates to the Town’s fiscal year. You stated that on a number of
communications the fiscal year was indicated to be from June 1, 2001, through May 31, 2002. If
you will note, dates on all audit reports reflect the accurate dating: July 1, 2001, through June 30,
2002. This is the required fiscal year reporting date for all municipalities in the State of
Maryland.

Another issue related to late filing of the audit reports. As you recall, the Town Treasurer at
June 30, 2002, was Michelle Dyer. Ms. Dyer did not give an advanced notice that she was
leaving but left a note the day she did leave. Ms. Dyer could not be reached by telephone. As a
result, an employee from my office went to the town office and printed out all of the years
financial transactions from the town’s computer. Of course, more work and time was involved
to be assured there were no existing internal control problems. No resultant problems came to
light. However, in as much as it coordinated with trips I made to John Hopkins Hospital in
Baltimore, it appeared more rational to request an extension of time rather than rush the audit
procedures. I spoke to the Department of Legislative Services in Annapolis, and was assured an
extension would present no problem. The request was forwarded in writing and granted with
written confirmation, and of course the audit report and Unified Financial forms were filed prior
to the expiration date, avoiding any late filing.

Directly relating to expenditures in excess of budgeted figures on the audit report, it appears
that in many instances the lack of experience in preparation of the initial budget created the
variances.

Relating to the General Administration Expenditures, the salary in the budget of $61,116 would
require a provision of $ 4,675 for Social Security and Medicare at a rate of 7.65%, however, the
budget only provided for $938, or an under budget of $3,737.

The Special Youth Grant and Summer Camp Contribution was not provided for in the budget.
The amount was $ 5,347. However, the Statement of Revenues includes a receipt “Special
Approp. Youth Grant” in the amount of $5,000.00 which offsets the expenditure by this amount.

The Retirement Plan Contribution was not sufficiently provided for at the rate of 6% of qualified
employees, resulting in an over expenditure of $1,219.



(8)

)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

The Capital Improvement for the required phone system and carpeting was not included in the
revised budget figures although the expenditure was approved by the Council.

Relating to the Police Department, Expenditures again the budget did not provide for 7.65% of
Social Security and Medicare which were in the amount of $10,167.

A change in the reporting requirements in the future will coordinate the receipts from the Red
Light Program are recorded in the general Fund in the amount of $63,701 and the expenditures in
the same category. As you will note, the receipts from the Red Light Program are recorded in
the General Fund in the amount of $63,701 and the expenditures in the Police Fund for $99,206.
The net expenditures in excess of revenues are $35,901.

The necessary purchase of a police vehicle, although approved by the Council was not reflected
in revised budget. This again would fall within the unforseen circumstances referred to in the
Town Charter. This amount of capitalized items of $54,186, when added to the proceding
referred amounts predominantly accounts for $160,000 expenditures in excess of budgeted
amounts.

Relating to the Special Revenue Fund, the required paving in excess of the budget was of course
approved by the council, however, not reflected in a revised budget.

The non-recurring expenditures that are previously discussed in conjunction with constant
comparison of actual with budgeted expenditures should create a more favorable financial
structure in the current fiscal period. At this time current assets exceed the liabilities by an
excess of $200,000.

In the last three years that I have audited the Town’s records, June 2000, June 30, 2001, and June
30, 2003. It has been a continuous transition period with reference to the Town Treasurer’s
position. I have been informed that this condition will be resolved in the near future with the
appointment of Wilhelmina Gray being trained to be appointed to the Town Clerk/Treasurer
position. With assistance of my office, financial statements will be prepared monthly and
monthly compared with the approved budget.

In the interim, the internal control feature is being maintained in that all expenditures are
approved by the Council and all checks require two signatures that of the Mayor and Council
President. The signature of the Clerk/Treasurer will be substituted for the signature of the
Council President.

If I can be of any additional assistance, please contact me and I will give the matter my
immediate attention.

Very truly yours,
Russell B. Scott, CPA



M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M

FROM:  Mayor Sue McGinnis fp-’ M/%:

TO: All Council Members

DATE: March 3, 2003

SUBJECT Letter From Town’s CPA, Mr. Russell Scott

I am forwarding this to your attention in response to your inquires relating to
issues that have come to your attention that needs to be addressed.

One issue of inquiry relates to the Town’s fiscal year. You stated that on a
number of communications that the fiscal year was indicated to be from
June 1, 2001 through May 31, 2002. If you will note, dates on all the audit
reports reflect the accurate dating: July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002. This

is the required fiscal year reporting date for all municipalities in the State of
Maryland.

Another issue related to a late filing of audit reports. As you recall, the
Town Treasurer at June 30, 2002, was Michell Dyer. Ms. Dyer did not give
an advanced notice that she was leaving, but left a note the day she did
leave. Ms Dyer could not be reached for assistance by phone. As a result, an
employee from my office went to the Town office and printed out all of the
years financial transactions from the Town’s computer. Of course, more
work and time was involved to be assured there were no existing internal
control problems. No resultant problems came to light. However, in as
much as it coordinated with trips I made to John Hopkins Hospital in
Baltimore, it appeared more rational to request an extension of time, rather
than rush the audit procedures. I spoke to the Department of Legislative
Service in Annapolis, and was assured an extension would present no
problem. The request was forwarded in writing and granted with written
confirmation, and of course, the audit report and United Financial forms
were filed prior to the expiration date, avoiding any late filing.

Relating to the General Administration Expenditures, the salary in the
budget of $61,116, would require a provision of $4,675, for Social Security



and Medicare of 7.65%, however the budget only provides for $938, or an
under budget of $3,737.

The Special Youth Grant and Summer Camp Contribution was not provided
for in the budget. The amount was $5,347. However, the Statement of

Revenues included a receipt “Special Approp. Youth Grant”, in the amount
of $5,000.00, which offsets the expenditure by this amount.

The Retirement Plan Contribution was not sufficiently provided for at the

rate of 6% of qualified employees, resulting in an over expenditure of
$1,219.

The Capital Improvement for the required phone system and carpeting was
not included in the revised budget figures although the expenditure was
approved by the Council

Relating to Police Department Expenditures, again the budget did not

provide for the 7.65% of Social Security and Medicare which were in the
actual amount of $10,167.

A change in the reporting requirements in the future will coordinate the
receipts from the Red Light Program and the expenditures in the same
category. As you will note, the receipts from the Red Light Program are
recorded in the General Funds, in the amount of $63,701, and the

expenditures in the Police Fund for $99,206. The net expenditures in excess
of revenues are $35,901.

The necessary purchase of a police vehicle, although approved by Council
was not reflected in revised budget This again would fall within the
unforeseen circumstances referred to in the Town Charter. This amount of
capitalized items of $54,186, when added to the proceedings two referred

amounts predominantly accounts for the $160,000 expenditures in excess of
budgeted amounts.

Relating to the Special Revenue Fund, the required paving in excess of the

budget was, of course, approved by the Council, however, not reflected in a
revised budget.

The non-reoccurring expenditures that are previously discussed in
conjunction with a constant comparison of actual with budgeted
expenditures should create a more favorable financial structure in the



current fiscal period. At this time, the liquid current assets exceed the
liabilities by an excess of $200,000.

In the last three years that I have audited the Town’s records, June 2000,
June 30, 2003. It has been a continuous transition period with reference to
the Town Treasurer position. I have been informed that this condition will
be resolved in the near future with the appointment of Wilhelmina Gray,
being trained to be appointed to the Town’s Clerk/Treasurer position. With
the assistance of my office, financial statements will be prepared monthly
and monthly compared with the approved budget.

In the interim, the internal control feature is being maintained in that all

expenditures are approved by the Council, and all checks require two
signatures, that of the Mayor and the Council President.

I will continue to support Mayor Sue McGinnis, Town Council and the
citizens of the Town of Forest Heights.





